RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

NBR were vulcanized by DCP or a complex vulcanizing agent of
DCP and MBA, respectively. For the complex vulcanizing agent
of DCP and MBA, DCP is not only crosslinking agent but it also
act as initiator of MBA. The corresponding vulcanization
mechanism is shown by Schemes 1 and 2 in ESI,† according to
previous literatures.51–56
The formulation of NBR compounds for vulcanization in
parts per hundred of rubber (phr) in weight is list in Table 1.
These compounds were rst mixed in internal mixer for 10 min
RSC Adv., 2017, 7, 15978–15985 | 15979
Table 1 Formulation of NBR compounds for vulcanization
NBR (phr) DCP (phr) MBA (phr) Index
100 0.25 0 DCP0.25/MBA0
100 0.25 2 DCP0.25/MBA0
100 0.25 10 DCP0.25/MBA10
100 0.5 0 DCP0.5/MBA0
100 0.5 2 DCP0.5/MBA2
100 0.5 4 DCP0.5/MBA4
100 0.5 6 DCP0.5/MBA6
100 0.5 10 DCP0.5/MBA10
100 0.75 0 DCP0.75/MBA0
100 0.75 2 DCP0.75/MBA2
100 0.75 10 DCP0.75/MBA10
100 1 0 DCP1/MBA0
100 1 2 DCP1/MBA2
100 1 10 DCP1/MBA10
Fig. 1 Infrared absorption spectra of MBA, DCP, DCP0.5/MBA10.
RSC Advances Paper
O
pe